PRINTED: 08/21/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WNG			08/02/2017	
Į.		& REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	DDE		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 272 SS=D	(b) Comprehensive A (1) Resident Assessmust make a compreresident's needs, strepreferences, using the instrument (RAI) speciassessment must include dii) Customary routin (iii) Customary routin (iii) Customary routin (iii) Cognitive pattern (iv) Communication. (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behav (vii) Psychological we (viii) Physical fund problems. (ix) Continence. (x) Disease diagnosi (xi) Dental and nutriti (xii) Skin Conditions. (xii) Activity pursu (xiv) Medications. (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatment (xvi) Discharge ple (xvii) Documentati regarding the addition on the care areas to the Minimum Data (xviii) Documentati assessment. The assessment. The assessment as well a licensed and	ment Instrument. A facility hensive assessment of a engths, goals, life history and e resident assessment cified by CMS. The lude at least the following: I demographic information rie. is. Idenographic information rie. is.	F 27	1. Resident #93 has the following: a comprehensive assessment; section Minimum Data Set is coded for the u CPAP; resident is care planned for Cusuage; and physicians order obtains CPAP usage. 2. The Director of Nursing, Assistant of Nursing, and/or Staff Development Coordinator will perform a one time a current population to validate the folic CPAP/respiratory equipment usage; of the Minimum Data Set is coded for CPAP/respiratory equipment usage; care planned for respiratory status or usage; physician orders are validated obtained as needed; and to ensure a respiratory equipment are dated and stored. 3. The SDC will re-educate RT and L Nurses to ensure physician orders are validated and obtained as needed for consult and respiratory equipment an and proplerly stored. The DNS will re MDS Nurse on care planning for respitatus or CPAP usage and coding se for CPAP/respiratory equipment usage. 4. The RT will audit 5 residents 2 time then weekly x 4 and monthly x 3 to er all respiratory equipment are dated at when not in use; residents with CPAF equipment and or new physician order and section O of the MDS is coded to CPAP/respiratory equipment usage. 5. Data results will be reviewed and a centers monthly Quality Assurance P Improvement meeting for three month plan of correction as needed.	O of the sage of a PAP ed for Director t sudit with powing: section O resident's CPAP d and II properly icensed e respiratory d are dated e-educate piratory ction O of the MDS ge. es a week for 4 weeks sure the following: and proplery stored Prespiratory to correspond to analyzed at the erformance	08/23/2017	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

wing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 sollowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100 vol. (6. mars)	TPLE CON	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WNG			08	3/02/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		901 SC	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD BETH CITY, NC 27909	, ,	70212011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	non-licenses on all shifts. The assessment procobservation and commas well as communication-licensed direct cashifts. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revisinterviews the facility comprehensive assess CPAP (Continuous Pomachine for 2 of 2 restreviewed for CPAP us The findings included: Resident #93 was addred: Resident #93 was addred: Resident #93 was addred: Review of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/13/17 with diagnoses Obstructive Pulmonar Review of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of Treatments, did not compare the community of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into mental status score of the Admissing Assessment dated 2/11/193 as cognitively into the Admissin	ess must include direct munication with the resident, ation with licensed and are staff members on all is not met as evidenced ew, observations and failed to do a sement for a resident with a positive Air Pressure) sidents (Resident #93) e. mitted to the facility on including Chronic by Disease. It is more many the more many that is not met as evidenced with a brief interview for a resident was using an for respiratory status or a live order dated 2/3/17 for a livever, there was not a ne use of the CPAP	F	272			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 2 PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTIONS	ON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING_	B. WNG		08/	02/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		901 SOUTH HAI	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LSTEAD BOULEVARD CITY, NC 27909	, ,	02/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ICH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	Review of the eMAR amedication administrate treatment administrate treatment administrate for the use of the CPA Observations were marked and tubing the nightstand. There attached to the tubing Observations were marked and tubing were nightstand. There was to the tubing. Observations were marked to the tubing over the nightstand. There attached to the tubing over the nightstand. There attached to the tubing Observations were marked to the tub	and eTAR (electronic ation record) showed no order and electronic on record) showed no order and machine. adde on 7/31/17 at 1:36PM, were uncovered sitting on the amount of a was not date or label attached. adde on 8/1/17 at 2:20P. The electronic on the anodate or label attached and en 8/2/17 at 9:03AM, were uncovered hanging there was no date or label and en 8/2/17 at 2:13PM, were uncovered sitting on was no date or label attached and en 8/2/17 at 2:13PM, were uncovered sitting on was no date or label attached and en 8/2/17 at 2:13PM, were uncovered sitting on was no date or label attached and en 8/2/17 at 2:13PM, were uncovered sitting on was no date or label attached the electronic of the continuent of the trespiratory ound to clean the CPAP but was too expensive to use using. He further stated the led once because it was was admitted.	F2	72			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A St. Shanner	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WNG		08/0	02/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	& REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=D	During an interview w 08/02/2017 at 2:01PM therapist was on vacadone it was usually prinot there. During an interview w 8/02/2017 at 2:41PM therapist had certain of the tubing and mask on nebulizers. She state eTAR. During an interview w on 08/02/2017 at 3:02 expect that the physic respiratory therapy con CPAP use been asses 483.20(d);483.21(b)(1) COMPREHENSIVE	with facility consultant on of she stated the respiratory ation and if a consult was but in the computer and it was with the treatment nurse on she stated the respiratory days in which she changed on Oxygen, CPAP and did the order would be in the with the Director of Nursing and the stated she would be in the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing are and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing are and the seed on admission. In the Director of Nursing are and the seed on admission.	F 27		to ed by As and the care onthly ned for	08/23/2017

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES , AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		D) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WING_			08.	/02/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	& REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	DE		2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	E NTE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	to meet a resident's mand psychosocial need comprehensive assess care plan must descrit. (i) The services that a or maintain the resided physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that wounder §483.24, §483.2 provided due to the resunder §483.10, included treatment under §483.3 (iii) Any specialized searchabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If a findings of the PASAR rationale in the resident's representationale in the resident's representational control of the provided in the resident's representational control of the provided in the resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Facility whether the resident's community was assess local contact agencies entities, for this purpose	nedical, nursing, and mental eds that are identified in the asment. The comprehensive be the following - are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and awould otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ing the right to refuse .10(c)(6). Pervices or specialized the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its nt's medical record. In the resident and the ive (s)- als for admission and ference and potential for lities must document a desire to return to the sed and any referrals to and/or other appropriate se. In the comprehensive care	F2	279			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345184	B. WING_	<u> </u>		08/02/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	& REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULE ELIZABETH CITY, NC 2790	EVARD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA' CIENCY)	
F 279	requirements set forti section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on medical rethe facility failed to decare plan with interverincontinent of urine for #95) reviewed for incomplete for incomple	in in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced cord review and interviews evelop a comprehensive entions for a resident always or 1 of 3 residents (Resident continence care. mitted to the facility on s of below the knee sion, peripheral vascular erostatic hyperplasia (BPH). recent significant change DS) dated 2/27/17 revealed everely cognitively impaired. Every incontinent of Area Assessment (CAA) ary incontinence revealed a diagnoses of BPH and int. Resident #95 was in, urinary urgency and a in toileting. The CAA dent would be care planned condition and minimize his	F2	279		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WNG		0.5	3/02/2017	
KINDRED		& REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		102/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
SS=D	there was no care place there was no care place Resident #95. The 2 resident triggered for CAA did indicate that care plan for this resimpaired and always been care planned. 483.25(b)(2)(f)(g)(5)(FOR SPECIAL NEED (b)(2) Foot care. To eproper treatment and and good foot health (i) Provide foot care with professional state to prevent complication medical condition(s) (ii) If necessary, assimpointments with a arranging for transposition appointments (f) Colostomy, ureter The facility must ensure require colostomy, urservices, receive successional standard comprehensive personal standard comprehensiv	an for incontinence care for 2/9/17 CAA did reveal that the rurinary incontinence and the there should have been a ident. He was cognitively incontinent and should have (h)(i)(j) TREATMENT/CARE DS ensure that residents receive dicare to maintain mobility, the facility must: and treatment, in accordance including ons from the resident's and set the resident in making qualified person, and intation to and from such enterestomy, or ileostomy care. The content of the procentered care plan, and and preferences. is fed by enteral means ate treatment and services	F 32	9	g and dated will perform a population to pment are I Nurses and licy and not storage of tion will be ation program sistants. DNS cy regarding ry equipment. will audit 5 s, and then a all properly analyzed at the reformance hs with	08/23/2017	
	to prevent complic including but not limit diarrhea, vomiting, de	ations of enteral feeding ed to aspiration pneumonia,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		D) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WNG_			08/	02/2017
Sometime and the second	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			522017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA	E ITE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	(h) Parenteral Fluids. administered consiste standards of practice physician orders, the person-centered care goals and preference (i) Respiratory care, in and tracheal suctionir that a resident who not including tracheostom suctioning, is provided professional standard comprehensive person residents' goals and put this subpart. (j) Prostheses. The faresident who has a proper and assistance, consistandards of practice, person-centered care and preferences, to we prosthetic device. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revision terviews the facility of CPAP machine mask residents reviewed us (Resident #61 and Resident #61 and Resident #61 and Resident that CPAR Review of the facility of documented that CPAR Review of the facility procumented that CPAR Review of the facility	Parenteral fluids must be ent with professional and in accordance with comprehensive plan, and the resident's second and in accordance with comprehensive plan, and the resident's second and tracheostomy care and. The facility must ensure eads respiratory care, and care, consistent with a sof practice, the an-centered care plan, the areferences, and 483.65 of accility must ensure that a costhesis is provided care stent with professional the comprehensive plan, the residents' goals ear and be able to use the is not met as evidenced and tubing for 2 of 2 ing a CPAP machine sident #93).	F3	28			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345184	B. WNG _		0:	3/02/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	& REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 328	facility on 12/28/16 w Obstructive Sleep Ap Pulmonary Disease. Review of the Annual Assessment dated 10 Resident #61 at cogn documented the use Review of the Physic documented resident home settings at QHS bleeding at 2L per mi Review of the care pl has oxygen and CPA Interventions included disposable oxygen tu connecting tubing and Observations were m	admitted re-admitted to the ith diagnoses including nea and Chronic Obstructive Minimum Data Set 0/25/16 documented itively intact. Section O of a CPAP machine. Idan's order dated 12/28/16 to continue on CPAP at S and at naps PRN with O2 nute. In dated 5/9/17 for Resident P r/t respiratory illness. It in part, to change bing, neb supplies, it corrugated tubing weekly. In date on 7/31/2017 at 3:39	F 32				
	Observations on 8/1/2 CPAP and nebulizer to Observations on 8/2/2 nebulizer mask had a mask. During an interview wand 9:05AM he stated the mask in a bag. During an interview wask in a bag.	hine and mask and e night stand uncovered. 17 at 2:24pm showed the uncovered on the nightstand. 17 at 9:05am showed the plastic bag covering the 1th Resident #61 on 8/2/17 d last evening the facility put 1th the Director of Nursing PM she stated she would					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		345184	B. WNG_		01	8/02/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	expect the equipment tagged per facility police. Review of the facility	should be bagged and icy. policy dated 8/31/11	F3	328		
		P (Continuous Positive Air ubing are to be stored in a n use.				
	2. Resident #93 was a 2/3/17 with diagnoses Obstructive Pulmonar					
	Assessment dated 2/ #93 as cognitively into mental status score o	ion Minimum Data Set 10/17 identified Resident act with a brief interview for f 15. Review of section O, ode the resident was using				
	There was no care place CPAP usage.	an for respiratory status or				
		ade on 7/31/17 at 1:36PM. were uncovered sitting on				
		ade on 8/1/17 at 2:20P. The uncovered sitting on the				
		ade on 8/2/17 at 9:03AM. were uncovered hanging				
	S 55555	ade on 8/2/17 at 2:13PM. were uncovered sitting on				

	F DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345184	B. WNG			08/02/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL CARE 8	REHAB-ELIZABETH CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTH HALSTEAD BOULEVARD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 328	on 08/02/2017 at 3:02	rith the Director of Nursing 2PM she stated she would t should be bagged and	F3	28			